Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## XIAOMI CORPORATION

# 小米集团

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1810)

# NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Xiaomi Corporation (the "Company") will be held at Xiaomi Campus, Anningzhuang Road, Haidian District, Beijing, The People's Republic of China, on Monday, October 25, 2021 at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the rules of the proposed share option scheme (the "Xiaomi EV Share Option Scheme") of Xiaomi EV, Inc. be and are hereby approved and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to execute such documents and take such actions as they deem appropriate to implement and give effect to such scheme."

Yours faithfully,
By order of the Board
Xiaomi Corporation
Lei Jun
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, October 4, 2021

#### Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM shall be entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her to attend and vote on his/her behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong (i.e. Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong) as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (i.e. not later than 2:30 p.m. on Saturday, October 23, 2021) or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 3. To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at this meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, October 20, 2021 to Monday, October 25, 2021, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer of shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms, must be lodged for registration with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong (i.e. Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong), for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, October 19, 2021.
- 4. References to time and dates in this Notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Lei Jun as Chairman and Executive Director and Mr. Lin Bin as Vice-Chairman and Executive Director, Mr. Liu De as Executive Director, Mr. Liu Qin as Non-executive Director, and Dr. Chen Dongsheng, Prof. Tong Wai Cheung Timothy and Mr. Wong Shun Tak as Independent Non-executive Directors.